

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
SUPREME COURT NO. 18-0599

WELLS FARGO EQUIPMENT FINANCE, INC.
Plaintiff/Respondent/Appellee,

v.

JASON RETTERATH AND ANALIA RETTERATH,
Petitioners/Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
CHICKASAW COUNTY**

THE HONORABLE RICHARD D. STOCHL, JUDGE

APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

G. Mark Rice
Johannes H. Moorlach
WHITFIELD & EDDY LAW
699 Walnut Street, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309
515-288-6041
515-246-1474 *fax*
rice@whitfieldlaw.com
moorlach@whitfieldlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
WELLS FARGO EQUIPMENT
FINANCE, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY DISMISSED RETTERATHS’ PETITION TO VACATE THE CHARGING ORDER BASED ON THE CHOICE OF LAW.....	17
A. Preservation of Error.....	17
B. Standard of Review.....	17
C. Argument.	18
i. The District Court Correctly Decided that Ownership Interest in a Limited Liability Company is Located in the State of Where the Limited Liability Company was Formed.	19
ii. The District Court Correctly Analyzed the Broader Choice of Law Question.	27
iii. Even if Florida Law Would Apply, the Retteraths Did Not Fulfill the “Unities” Required to Establish a Tenancy by the Entirety.	31
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN UPHOLDING THE VALIDITY OF THE CHARGING ORDER ON JURISDICTIONAL GROUND.....	36
A. Preservation of Error.....	36
B. Standard of Review.....	37

C.	Argument	37
i.	The Florida Judgments Were Properly Registered and Retteraths Suffered No Harm Due to the Clerk’s Failure to Note Mailing in the Docket.....	39
ii.	Jason Retterath’s Interest in the HES Distributions are Available to WFEFL.	41
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT IOWA CODE CHAPTER 626A, THE UNIFORM ENFORCEMENT OF FOREIGN JUDGMENTS ACT (UEFJA), IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	42
A.	Preservation of Error.....	42
B.	Standard of Review.....	43
C.	Argument	43
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Andrews</i> , 155 Fla. 654, 21 So. 2d 205 (1945)	33
<i>Bailey v. Smith</i> , 89 Fla. 303, 103 So. 833 (1925)	32
<i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Almand & Assocs.</i> , 780 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 2001)	32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Bechtel v. Estate of Bechtel</i> , 330 So 2d 217 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1976).....	33
<i>C & J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Outlook Farm Golf Club, LLC</i> , 784 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 2010).....	18, 37
<i>Cacciatore v. Fisherman’s Wharf Realty Ltd.</i> , 821 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002).....	36
<i>Denison v. Denison</i> , 658 So. 2d 581 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	36
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Duree</i> , 319 Ill. App. 3d 1032, 745 N.E.2d 1270 (2001).....	38
<i>DuTrac Comm. Credit Union v. Hefel</i> , 893 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2017).....	25, 27, 30, 31
<i>Fay v. Smiley</i> , 207 N.W. 369 (Iowa 1926)	32, 36, 42
<i>First Mid-Illinois Bank and Trust, N.A. v. Parker</i> , 403 Ill. App. 3d 784, 933 N.E.2d 1215 (2010).....	21, 25
<i>Frederick v. Shorman</i> , 147 N.W.2d 478 (Iowa 1966).....	41, 42
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 92 S. Ct. 1983 (1972)	45
<i>Gedeon v. Gedeon</i> , 630 P.2d 579 (Colo. 1981).....	44, 45
<i>Holley v. Holley</i> , 568 S.W.2d 487 (Ark. 1978)	44
<i>In re Aranda</i> , No. 08-26059-BKC-PGH, 2011 WL 87237 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2011).....	34
<i>In re Blixseth</i> , 484 B.R. 360 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2012).....	22, 24, 25

<i>In re Caliri</i> , 347 B.R. 788 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006).....	33
<i>In re Estate of Waterman</i> , 847 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 2014)	41
<i>In re Trust of Killian</i> , 494 N.W.2d 672 (Iowa 1993).....	18, 43
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. McClure</i> , 393 P.3d 955 (Colo. 2017).....	20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Koh v. Inno-Pac. Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 54 P.3d 1270 (Wash. App. 2002).....	23
<i>Lieberman v. Silverstein</i> , 393 So. 2d 565 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981).....	36
<i>Light v. Light</i> , 12 Ill. 2d 502,147 N.E.2d 34 (1957).....	44
<i>Mishler v. Stouwie</i> , 301 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1981)	18
<i>Montgomery Ward, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 398 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1987)	38, 40
<i>Seng v. Corns</i> , 58 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1952).....	36
<i>Smart v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 1299 (S.D. Fla. 2014) ...	33, 34
<i>Soults Farms, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 797 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2011)	18, 37, 41
<i>Stoner v. Kilen</i> , 528 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	18, 37
<i>Sullivan v. Sullivan</i> , 168 Neb. 850, 97 N.W.2d 348 (1959)	44
<i>United States v. One Single Family Residence With Out Bldgs</i> , 894 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>War Eagle Vill. Apts. v. Plummer</i> , 775 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2009)	44, 45
<i>Willhite v. Willhite</i> , 546 P.2d 612 (Okla. 1976)	44

Statutes

IOWA CODE § 446.2 (2017).....	44
IOWA CODE § 489.102 (2017).....	21
IOWA CODE § 489.102(25) (2017)	22
IOWA CODE § 489.106 (2017).....	25

IOWA CODE § 489.112(2) (2017)	30
IOWA CODE § 489.503 (2017).....	13, 14, 21, 37, 41
IOWA CODE § 489.503(1) (2017)	27
IOWA CODE § 489.503(7) (2017)	21
IOWA CODE § 626.1 (2017).....	20
IOWA CODE § 626.9 (2017).....	20
IOWA CODE § 626A.3(1) (2017)	45
IOWA CODE § 626A.3(4) (2017)	40
IOWA CODE § 626A.4 (2017)	40
IOWA CODE Ch. 489 (2017)	20, 21, 26, 37
IOWA CODE Ch. 561 (2013)	41
IOWA CODE Ch. 626A (2017)	37, 38, 43
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) (2017).....	12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3) (2017)	12
Uniform Enforcement of Foreign Judgments Act, generally	43, 44

Other Authorities

31 A.L.R.4th 706 (originally published in 1984)	44
51 <u>Am. Jur. 2d Limited Liability Companies</u> § 23, at 859 (2011)	25
Carter G. Bishop, <i>LLC Charging Orders: A Jurisdictional and Governing Law Quagmire</i> , <u>J. Bus. Entities</u> , May–June 2010, at 14, 16–17, available at 2010 WL 2594393	23
Daniel S. Kleinberger & Carter G. Bishop, <i>The Next Generation: The Revised Uniform Limited Liability Act</i> , 62 <u>Bus. Law</u> 515 (2007).....	23

Matthew G. Dore, *Available Entity Choices—the Limited Liability Company (LLC)*, 5 Iowa Prac., Business Organizations § 1.6 (2016)..... 26

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 188 (1971)..... 28, 31

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 222 (1971)..... 28, 31

United States Constitution, amend. XIV 44
